
 
 

 
 
 
6 October 2020 
 
 
To: Councillors Burdess, Mrs Callow JP, Galley, Hugo, Mitchell, Mrs Scott, Stansfield and 

Walsh  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Thursday, 15 October 2020 at 6.00 pm 
via Zoom meeting 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2020 AND SPECIAL MEETINGS 

HELD ON 1 AND 22 JULY 2020  (Pages 1 - 20) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last ordinary meeting held on 5 March 2020 and the special 
meetings held on 1 July 2020 and 22 July 2020 as a true and correct record. 

 
3  PERFORMANCE REPORTING 2020/2021  (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
 To advise the committee of the arrangements for reporting performance in 2020/2021. 

Public Document Pack



 
4  FINANCIAL AND BUDGET SCRUTINY PROPOSALS  (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
 To set out the proposals for budget and financial scrutiny for the financial year and 

beyond for Members’ consideration and approval. 
 

5  SCRUTINY WORKPLANS  (Pages 35 - 54) 
 

 To consider the workplans of the Board and Scrutiny Committees, the impact 
assessment of the Whole System Transfers of Care Scrutiny Review and the update 
provided on the Community Engagement Strategy. 

 
6  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting as the informal meeting to be held on 10 

December 2020, commencing at 6pm. 
 

 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Galley 
Hobson 

Mitchell 
Mrs Scott 

Stansfield 
Walsh 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Ms Annie Heslop, Green Infrastructure Development Manager 
Ms Kate Staley, Corporate Marketing and PR Manager 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communication 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 19 September 2019 were signed by the 
Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION AND ACTION PLAN 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Mr John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services provided an 
overview of the work undertaken to date through the implementation of the Green and 
Blue Infrastructure Strategy and progress made against the action plan. He advised that a 
new position had been created to drive forward the green and blue agenda and that 
services were being regularly brought together to identify how the green and blue 
infrastructure could be improved through changes to planning policy, housing 
developments, leisure facilities and town centre development. 
 
The Board was informed of the development of a Tree Strategy which aimed to increase 
tree coverage across the borough and it was suggested that a workshop be carried out in 
order to allow scrutiny input into the strategy development. The level of tree canopy was 
measurable and there was an intention to maximise social value from contracts to 
increase t
[...]
g 
specific items in the week preceding a meeting. It was considered important to focus on 
items that would be of particular interest to members of the public. 
 
Mr Welsh highlighted that The Gazette regularly reported on scrutiny meetings and 
therefore there was a base to build on. He suggested that Your Blackpool could be utilised 
to cover information about scrutiny and the dates of upcoming meetings and Members 
considered that it was important to raise general awareness of the function of scrutiny as 
well as of specific items. 
 
It was considered that live streaming scrutiny meetings, delayed webcasting of scrutiny 
meetings with attention brought to key items and topics and utilising social media to 
broadcast ‘soundbites’ of meetings should all be explored. 
 
Consideration was also given to utilising social media to gather the views of the public on 
certain areas of service provision to provide Members of Committees with an additional, 
anecdotal source of information. It was suggested that once the information had been 
considered by Committees, the outcomes of those discussions could also be highlighted. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed that Mr Philip Welsh and Ms Kate Staley explore 
further the potential use of social media and other mediums to further promote scrutiny 
and engage the public and report back the Leadership Board with their findings. 
 
5  EXECUTIVE/SCRUTINY PROTOCOL APPROVAL 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board considered the Executive/Scrutiny Protocol and agreed to 
approve it for consideration by the Executive following which it would be submitted to 
Full Council for incorporation into the Constitution. 
 
6  SCRUTINY WORKPLANS 
 
The Chairs of the Housing and Homelessness Scrutiny Review, the Inclusion in Education  
Scrutiny Review and the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review provided an update on the 
progress of the reviews and highlighted key issues to the Leadership Board. 
 
Members went on to consider the workplans of each committee. The Chair of the Adult 
Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee highlighted that the recommendations of the 
Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review had been approved by the Executive and that he had 
requested that addition of an item at the next meeting on infant mortality and 
preventable baby deaths following recent national press coverage.  
 
The Vice Chair of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee advised that a 
focus was being placed on the Youth Offending Team due to the slow improvement being 
made, the issue of recruiting foster carers ad the communication between the Getting to 
Good Board and the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 Page 3



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2020 
 
 

The Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee Chair reported a focus on 
climate change, Housing Strategy and the Illuminations. 
 
Following the consideration of items on this agenda the Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed 
to add items on Tree Strategy development, Green and Blue Infrastructure update, social 
media and Active Lives Strategy to its workplan. 
 
7  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT POLICY SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 
Councillor Galley, Chair of the Community Engagement Policy Scrutiny Review provided 
an overview of the work carried out by the review panel. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board noted the recommendations of the Panel and agreed to 
add consideration of the implementation of the Community Engagement Policy into its 
workplan. 
 
8  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next formal meeting of the Scrutiny Leadership Board was noted 
as Thursday 21 May 2020, commencing at 6pm subject to confirmation at Annual Council. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.46 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: (01253) 477213 
E-mail: Sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2020 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Galley 

Hugo 
Mitchell 

Mrs Scott 
Stansfield 

Walsh 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children's Services 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Mrs Jeanette Richards, Assistant Director 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communication 
Mr Robert Arrowsmith, Performance, Systems and Intelligence Manager 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager  
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Acting Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services 
Councillor Gillian Campbell, Cabinet Member for Tourism and Culture 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Galley declared a personal interest in Item 3 ‘Tourism Recovery Planning’, the 
nature of the interest being that he was a non-Executive director of Blackpool 
Entertainment Company Limited (BECL). He would declare a prejudicial interest should 
any detailed questions be asked regarding the position of BECL. 
 
Councillor Andrew Stansfield declared a personal interest in Item 2 ‘Children’s Services’, 
the nature of the interest that he was an employee of a care home outside of the 
borough. 
 
Councillor Gerard Walsh declared a personal interest in Item 3 ‘Tourism Recovery 
Planning’, the nature of the interest that he worked within the hospitality sector. 
 
2  CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services presented the report to the Committee 
highlighting its focus on the Children’s Services response to the pandemic and the social 
care improvement journey. Ofsted visits had been suspended until autumn, the 
scheduled commissioner review had been delayed due to the pandemic until December 
2020, but an interim corporate stocktake would be undertaken in July 2020, which would 
inform the final review. 
 
The Board queried reference in the report to an increase in contacts that coincided with 
the May bank holidays. Mr Robert Arrowsmith, Performance, Systems and I
[...]
 
Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/2020 to the Board. She highlighted the good work 
undertaken during the 2019/2020 municipal year and the impact of the pandemic on the 
work programme and calendar of meetings. She thanked officers for their support during 
the year and highlighted potential future areas of improvement. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership approved the Scrutiny Annual Report and agreed to forward it to 
full Council for consideration. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.45 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2020 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Galley 

Hugo 
Mitchell 

Mrs Scott 
Stansfield 

Walsh 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Neal Brookes, Cabinet Member for Housing and Welfare 
Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Ms Amanda Doyle, Chief Officer, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System 
(ICS) 
Mr Kevin McGee, Chief Executive, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Mr Peter Murphy, Director of Nursing, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Mr Ben Butler-Reid, GP Clinical Director, ICS 
Dr Neil Hartley-Smith, GP Clinical Director, ICS 
Mr John Donnellon, Chief Executive, Blackpool Coastal Housing 
Ms Vikki Piper, Acting Head of Housing, Blackpool Council 
Ms Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Blackpool Council 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Hugo declared a personal interest in Item 4 ‘Homelessness – Covid-19 
Response’, the nature of the interest that she worked for the charity Streetlife. 
 
Councillor Mitchell declared a personal interest in Ite
[...]
rder to assist in the prevention of 
homelessness in the future. In response, Ms Piper advised that some information was 
available, noting that the vast majority were single people, mostly male, aged between 30 
and 40 years old and that a breakdown of demographics could be provided. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.07 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 

Relevant Officer: Mr Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief 
Executive 

Date of Meeting: 15 October 2020 

 

PERFORMANCE REPORTING 2020/2021 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To advise the committee of the arrangements for reporting performance in 2020/2021. 
 

2.0  Recommendations: 
 

2.1  To note the arrangements for performance reporting for 2020/21 onwards. 

2.2  To provide feedback on the suite of headline Council Plan Key Performance Indicators to be 
monitored from 2020/2021. 
 

2.3  
 

To provide feedback on the suite of headline KPIs for organisational resilience. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

 To ensure that the headline suite of Council Plan KPIs are fit for purpose and provide the 
relevant performance information required by senior officers and Members. 

 To strengthen the suite of headline KPIs around organisational resilience, following the 
recommendation from the LGA corporate peer challenge. 

 
3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 

Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priorities are:  

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool. 

Page 21

Agenda Ite
[...]
pulation who are 
economically active 

Number of people supported into employment across all 
employment programmes delivered by Positive Steps into 
Work 

  

Jobs created / safeguarded by Council projects   

Business support 

Number of businesses assisted by the Council's business 
support services 

 

% of third party expenditure directed towards local 
suppliers 

New 

Enterprise Zone - employment increase (number of new 
jobs created) 

  

Enterprise Zone - employment increase (number of jobs 
moved) 

  

Enterprise Zone - growth in retainable rates per annum   

Strong and vibrant town centre 

New bookings in the conference centre  

Town centre footfall   

Town centre vacancy rates Included in reports at the moment as commentary but 
not as a specific KPI. 

Good quality affordable housing 

Number of new build homes completed   

Number of units developed within the year by Blackpool 
Housing Company 

  

Satisfaction of BCH tenants with repairs Proxy for tenant satisfaction with quality of their home 

 

KPIs to be removed? 

 Overall satisfaction of residents with the town centre – will be measured again in 2021/22. 

 Satisfaction of BCH tenants with the overall quality of their homes – will be measured again in 

2020/21. 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



Appendix 3(a) - Suggested Council Plan KPIs 

Priority 2: Communities – create strong communities and increase resilience 

Indicator Notes 

Supporting families to provide stable home lives 

Number/rate of Children Looked After per 10,000 
population 

  

Good quality education provision  

% of pupils who achieved a 9-4 pass in GCSE English and 
maths 

Dependent on what attainment data is published this 
year.  

% of pupils who achieved a 9-5 pass in GCSE English and 
maths 

Dependent on what attainment data is published this 
year. 

Progress made by pupils across 8 GCSE subjects at KS4, 
relative to others with similar prior attainment 

Dependent on what attainment data is published this 
[...]
s (appropriate timescale to be determined). Identification of 
outcomes of these reviews - ideas, concerns and comments will be put forward, as 
appropriate as part of the Council’s ongoing budget process. The relevant director would be 
responsible for presenting the finances at each meeting. 
 

6.6  The Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee is asked in a similar way to consider the 
Adult Services Medium Term Financial Plan on an annual basis (appropriate timescale to be 
determined) and to scrutinise the financial performance of the service in relation to its plans 
and strategies on an annual basis (appropriate timescale to be determined). To also consider 
the financial performance of Public Health. 

Page 32



 
6.7  Due to the vast remit of the Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee it 

would be difficult for the Committee to take a similar approach to the above to all of the 
services within its remit. It is therefore suggested that the Committee continues to ask for a 
breakdown of financial performance as an appendix to the reports on its agenda, e.g. Leisure 
Services performance would also include financial performance. It is also requested that the 
Committee establishes a timetable of directorates for review, with a view to consider two per 
year. The Committee would again consider the relevant ongoing specific financial 
performance in relation to the directorates planned in each year: 
 

2021 Communications and Regeneration and Chief Executives 

2022 Governance and Partnerships and Resources 

2023 Community and Environmental Services and Chief Executives 

2024 Communications and Regeneration and Resources 

2025 Governance and Partnerships and Community and Environmental Services 

 
 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 
 

  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  None. 

 
8.0  Financial considerations: 

 
8.1  The report aims to establish proposals for effective and robust financial scrutiny. 

 
9.0  Legal considerations: 

 
9.1  None associated with the report. 

 
10.0  Risk management considerations: 

 
10.1  Effective budget and financial scrutiny are a key part of good governance. 

 
11.0  Equalities considerations: 

 
11.1  None specific to the report. 

 
12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 

 
12.1  None specific to the report. 

 

Page 33



13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  All scrutiny members were invited to participate in the financial scrutiny training following 
which the Scrutiny Leadership Board met to consider how best to carry out financial scrutiny. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

 

Page 34



 

Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 

Relevant Officer: Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting: 15 October 2020 

 

SCRUTINY WORKPLANS 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider the workplans of the Board and Scrutiny Committees, the impact assessment of 
the Whole System Transfers of Care Scrutiny Review and the update provided on the 
Community Engagement Strategy. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To approve the Scrutiny Leadership Board’s workplan adding or amending any items as 
required. 
 

2.2  To note the workplans of the three scrutiny committees, identifying any comments on their 
contents that require further consideration. 
 

2.3  To request and consider a verbal report from the Audit Committee Chairman regarding areas 
of work identified for scrutiny consideration. 
 

2.4  
 

To note the update on the Community Engagement Strategy and add it to the workplan of 
the Scrutiny Leadership Board for consideration in approximately 12 months by the 
representatives of the three Scrutiny Committees. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure the Board carries out its role in monitoring the work of the whole scrutiny 
function. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy
[...]
eeting of the Leadership 
Board and comments will be forwarded to the relevant officer for incorporation into the final 
strategy. 
 

6.5  Whole System Transfers of Care Impact Assessment 
 
The Corporate Delivery Unit was asked to undertake a brief impact analysis of the 
recommendations of the Whole System Transfers of Care Scrutiny Review by the Adult Social 

Page 36



Care and Health Scrutiny Committee in order to demonstrate any impact the review had had 
on delays to transfers of care. The analysis is attached at Appendix 5(c) for consideration by 
the Board. It is hoped that future scrutiny reviews can also be assessed in a similar way, 
subject to capacity, in order to demonstrate the impact that scrutiny can have. 
 

6.6  Community Engagement Strategy Review Update 
 
Representatives of the three Scrutiny Committees met on 28 September 2020 to receive an 
update on the Community Engagement Strategy. They had previously met in March 2020 and 
come to the following conclusions following consideration of the draft Strategy: 
 

 That the revised Policy/Strategy document by circulated by email to the members of 
the Panel for final comments. 

 That any recommendations of the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review relating to 
community engagement be fed into the policy. 

 That the use of social media to promote scrutiny and encourage public engagement 
be considered by the Scrutiny Leadership Board. 

 That the implementation of the policy be reviewed by the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
12 months after being rolled out. 

 
Chloe Shore, Community Engagement and Partnership Manager attended the meeting to 
provide Members with an update on progress. She advised that there had been significant 
changes to how the Council engaged with residents due to the Covid pandemic and that 
there had been a significant move to digital engagement from face to face engagement as a 
result of the restrictions in place. It was noted that the move to digital engagement had been 
m
[...]
ic 
Task and Finish scrutiny to review schools’ responses to the pandemic and their 
return to school procedures. Will focus on: the numbers of children who have/have 
not returned and the reasons for non-return; the potential impact on children’s future 
achievement and how schools are mitigating this impact.  
 

TBC 
 

Close scrutiny of Children’s Social Care Medium-Term Financial Plan to include 
information on the proposed increase in investment in Fostering. Item was referred 
from the Audit Committee on 25 June 2020. 
 

TBC Better Start  
Single Task and Finish meeting to review the work to date of Better Start as it reaches 
its half-way point. 
 

TBC The Experience of Looked After Children in Blackpool 
To gain an understanding of the journey of a cohort of Our Children including scrutiny 
of their experiences with various partners such as the Police, Health Services and 
schools. To potentially also include their experiences of Alternative Provision. 
Links to the following themes taken from the CSC Improvement Plan: 
1. Improve the systems and quality of Agency Decision Maker’s processes for 

approval and matching of foster carers and adopters. 

2. Ensure that our social workers are prepared for court proceedings. 

TBC Mental Health and Wellbeing in Schools 
To review the provisions within schools to support the mental health and wellbeing of 
pupils. Potential link to SEND target of: ‘Children and young people with SEND to enjoy 
good physical and mental health and wellbeing emotional health.’ 
 

 

 

 

Page 44



   

Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee - Work Plan 2020-2021  
 

9 

September 

2020 

1. Town Centre Regeneration Update – To include information on the progress, the impact 
of lockdown on economic development and forecast for current and planned 
regeneration projects and how these will support job creation in the town.  

2. Climate Emergency Update – Steps taken following declaration of Climate Emergency in 
Fu
[...]
using delays that relate to people who 
are not eligible for funded care and support, such as asylum 
seekers, patients from overseas, single homeless people or 
those with no fixed abode, and therefore are not within the 
remit of social services, because the Local Authority has no 
responsibility under the Care Act (2014).  

 × × 

O) Other 

The reason codes, specific to the Mental Health Services Data 
Set (MHSDS) (see Section 5), do not easily map to those used in 
the monthly SitRep (MSitDT) return. This category is to be used 
for those patients included in both returns, who are not covered 
by that mapping. Conversely, this category is ONLY to be used 
for such patients, who should be included in returns both to the 
MHSDS and the strategic data collection service (SDCS), whilst 
the data quality of the MHSDS is being improved.  

  × 

 
 
 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2020 AND SPECIAL MEETINGS HELD ON 1 AND 22 JULY 2020
	SLB 01.07.20 Minutes
	SLB 22.07.20 Minutes

	3 PERFORMANCE REPORTING 2020/2021
	App 3a- Suggested Council Plan KPIs
	App 3b - COVID-19 Recovery KPIs

	4 FINANCIAL AND BUDGET SCRUTINY PROPOSALS
	5 SCRUTINY WORKPLANS
	Scrutiny Leadership Board Workplan 2020.2021
	Adult Social Care And Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2020-2021
	NEW Children and Young People Work Plan 2020-21
	Tourism Economy and Communities Work Plan 2020-2021
	Appendix 5c Impact analysis




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020

Present:

Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair)

Councillors
Burdess Hugo Mrs Scott Walsh
Galley Mitchell Stansfield

In Attendance:

Kate Aldridge, Head of Commissioning
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager
Ruth Henshaw, Corporate Performance Officer

Apologies:

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the
Council who was on official Council business.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2020 AND SPECIAL MEETINGS
HELD ON 1 AND 22 JULY 2020

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2020 and the special meetings held on 1 July
2020 and 22 July 2020 were signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record.

3 PERFORMANCE REPORTING 2020/2021

Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Commissioning reported that the Council’s performance
indicators had been revised to reflect the unusual performance year caused as a result of
the pandemic. She advised that the indicators were being presented to the Scrutiny
Leadership Board for input on any other areas Members might wish to see measured and
explored as part of the overall reporting process. She added that the draft report from
the Corporate Peer Review that had taken place in early 2020 had been received and had
recommended that greater prominence be given to organisational resilience.

Ms Ruth Henshaw, Corporate Performance Officer presented the indicators in relation to
Priority 1: ‘Economy — maximise growth and opportunity across Blackpool’ and
highlighted the suggested changes made from the previous indicators within the priority.
Members queried whether it would be possible to record the number of people who had
claimed universal credit because they had been furloughed. In response, Ms Henshaw
advised that she was unsure whether the reasons why new claimants had applied for
universal credit was recorded and that she would explore this as a possibility.



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020

In regards to housing, the Board queried whether it would be possible to make
suggestions regarding the questions asked during the Blackpool Coastal Housing (BCH)
tenant’s survey to include thoughts on carpets and other soft furnishings being removed
prior to each change in tenant and the extent to which tenants were allowed to decorate
inside and outside of their home to gain a broader view of satisfaction. Ms Aldridge
advised that she would contact BCH in order to determine whether further questions
could be asked during the survey and how the extent to which tenants could redecorate
was determined and report back to Members.

The Board discussed economic development in detail and queried whether the indicators
could be further developed to encompass gross domestic product, human poverty and
digital literacy with a view to producing what the local economy could and should look
like. Ms Aldridge suggested that a more detailed conversation take place on this
particular issue outside of the Board meeting in order to identify how best to incorporate
such thoughts as indicators.

The Board went on to consider the indicators in relation to Priority 2: ‘Communities —
create strong communities and increase resilience’. In relation to the priority of
‘supporting families to provide stable home lives’, Members expressed an interest in
expanding the indicators to include the number of looked after children both within the
borough and surrounding area in comparison to the number being looked after outside of
the area and the number of children being cared for by foster carers rather than in other
forms of care. It was considered that this indicator would tie in to the recently approved
strategy regarding foster care.

It was noted that it was not yet clear how data regarding educational attainment would
be provided and the indicators relating to education might require further review. There
was absolutely the intention to record educational attainment, however, additional
context and narrative could be required following the cancellation of exams.

Members discussed the ‘improving health outcomes’ priority in detail and suggested that
social prescription was key in improving mental health and queried whether an indicator
in that area would be appropriate. Members also suggested the inclusion of indicators
around the number of drug related deaths, the impact of long term Covid on individuals
and the impact of increasing demands due to Covid on health services. Ms Aldridge
advised that the Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group and Director of Public Health
could be contacted to explore what indicators, if any, should be included in these specific
areas.

Members noted with concern that indicators relating to how safe residents felt had been
removed and commented that measuring how safe residents felt both regards to Covid
and with regards to crime both inside and outside of their homes was important. Ms
Henshaw advised that the Council was unable to carry out the residents’ survey this year,
which was where the data from the safety indicators was traditionally gathered. It was
agreed that how safe residents felt was important and Ms Aldridge agreed to liaise with
partners through the Community Safety Partnership in order to identify potential other
means of collecting such data until the residents’ survey could be undertaken again. A
suggestion was also made that the Members Enquiry system could be utilised to measure
how many contacts to Councillors related to safety issues.



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020

Ms Henshaw highlighted the additional priority relating to organisational resilience which
had been included as a result of the Corporate Peer Review. The Board was advised that
there had been no Blackpool Council staff furloughed, however, a number had been
redeployed and refocussed during the pandemic. The indicator included the number of
staff furloughed as it was a national indicator and public sector organisations could
furlough staff should they work in income generating roles. Discussions also focussed on
the mental health and wellbeing of staff and the effect on sickness absence and work
related pressure as a result of the pandemic. It was noted that the indicators relating to
sickness already included would demonstrate any such impact.

It was considered that it would be important to continue with the indicator relating to the
gender pay gap. Ms Aldridge added that it might also be appropriate to explore the
inclusion of additional equality measures rather than considering the single issue of
gender within the indicators.

Members noted that the indicators did not include reference to collection of social
housing rent and Ms Henshaw advised that this was measured by Blackpool Coastal
Housing and reported to the Shareholder’s Advisory Board.

The Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed that the suggestions detailed in the minute above
be considered for inclusion in the final version of the Council’s performance indicators for
2020/2021.

4 FINANCIAL AND BUDGET SCRUTINY PROPOSALS

Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager presented the proposals for financial and budget
scrutiny to the Board.

The Scrutiny Leadership Board approved the proposals to be put in place with immediate
effect.

5 SCRUTINY WORKPLANS

The Chairman invited updates for each of the Chairs in attendance on the work of their
Committees.

The Chair of Audit advised that focus remained on the impact of Covid and the financial
sustainability of the Council. He noted that there were no current issues for referral from
the Audit Committee to scrutiny.

In regards to the work of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee, the Chair
of the Committee reported that Members were ensuring the whole of Children’s Services
was reviewed with regular consideration of the Youth Offending Team and Children’s
Social Care improvement as well as education matters. The Committee had also recently
provided input into the 10-Year Education Strategy.

The Chair of the Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee advised that
Members’ focus remained on economic recovery from Covid, tourism and regeneration.
The Committee was also regularly reviewing progress made towards the declaration of a
climate emergency. He added that the Housing and Homelessness Scrutiny Review had



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020

been resumed following a break due to the pandemic and would be concluded shortly.

In regards to the work of the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee, the Chair
advised that the Committee continued to focus on improvement following the Care
Quality Commission inspection at Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and
transfers of care. She added that the special meeting on mental health services had been
rearranged and would take place on the 19 October 2020.

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Leadership Board commended the work of the Committees
and highlighted the recent input into the development of the Tree Strategy and the
impact assessment carried out on the Whole System Transfers of Care Scrutiny Review.

The Scrutiny Leadership Board:
1)Approved its workplan for 2020/2021 subject to the inclusion of the agreed budget
and financial scrutiny proposals.
2)Noted the workplans of the three Scrutiny Committees.
3)Noted the update from the Chair of Audit.
4)Noted the updates on the Community Engagement Strategy.

6 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The date and time of the next meeting was noted as the informal meeting on 10
December 2020, commencing at 6.00pm.

Chairman

(The meeting ended at 6.50 pm)

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 01253 477213

E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk



